
1 
 

                                                                     1407 W North Temple, Suite 330 
           Salt Lake City, Utah 84114 

 
 
 
April 26, 2021 
 
VIA ELECTRONIC FILING 
 
Public Service Commission of Utah 
Heber M. Wells Building, 4th Floor 
160 East 300 South 
Salt Lake City, UT 84114 
 
Attention: Gary Widerburg 
  Commission Administrator 
 
RE: Docket No. 16-035-36 
 In the Matter of the Application of Rocky Mountain Power to Implement 

Programs Authorized by the Sustainable Transportation and Energy Plan Act  
 Correction to RMP April 23, 2021 Reply Comments 
 
In Rocky Mountain Power’s (“the Company”) Reply Comments in the above referenced matter 
filed on April 23, 2021, the Company inadvertently misstated the Office of Consumer Service’s 
position, incorrectly stating on page 3 that the Office argues that the Application should be 
considered under Utah Code 54-20-107, and not 54-20-105.  Instead, the sentence on page 3 
should read:  “OCS argues that the Application should only be considered under Utah Code 54-
20-105, and not 54-20-107, because the Company has not proven that the program is cost 
effective.” The Company regrets the mistake and apologizes for any inconvenience caused by the 
error.   
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Joelle Steward 
Vice President, Regulation 
 
CC: Service List - Docket No. 16-035-36 
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DOCKET NO. 16-035-36 
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 
I hereby certify that on April 26, 2021, a true and correct copy of the foregoing 

was served by electronic mail on the following: 
 

OFFICE OF CONSUMER SERVICES 
Michele Beck - mbeck@utah.gov 
Alyson Anderson – akanderson@utah.gov 
Bela Vastag – bvastag@utah.gov 
Alex Ware – aware@utah.gov 
ocs@utah.gov  
 
UTAH DIVISION OF PUBLIC UTILITIES 
Madison Galt – mgalt@utah.gov  
 
ASSISTANT UTAH ATTORNEYS GENERAL 
Patricia Schmid - pschmid@agutah.gov 
Justin Jetter - jjetter@agutah.gov 
Robert Moore - rmoore@agutah.gov 
 
WESTERN RESOURCE ADVOCATES 
Sophie Hayes - sophie.hayes@westernresources.org  
Nancy Kelly - nkelly@westernresources.org 
 
UTAH CLEAN ENERGY 
Hunter Holman - hunter@utahcleanenergy.org 
Kate Bowman - kate@utahcleanenergy.org 
 
SIERRA CLUB 
Gloria Smith - gloria.smith@sierraclub.org 
Joseph Halso - joe.halso@sierraclub.org 
 
UTAH ASSOCIATION OF ENERGY USERS 
Gary A. Dodge - gdodge@hjdlaw.com 
Phillip J. Russell - prussell@hjdlaw.com 
Kevin Higgins - khiggins@energystrat.com 
Neal Townsend - ntownsend@energystrat.com 
 
SALT LAKE CITY CORPORATION 
Megan J. DePaulis  - megan.depaulis@slcgov.com 
Christopher Thomas – christopher.thomas@slcgov.com  
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CHARGEPOINT, INC. 
Stephen F. Mecham - sfmecham@gmail.com 
 
 
ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER 
Jana Saba – jana.saba@pacificorp.com 

datarequest@pacificorp.com  
utahdockets@pacificorp.com 

Marie Bradshaw Durrant – marie.durrant@pacificorp.com  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 _________________________________ 
 Katie Savarin 
 Coordinator, Regulatory Operations 
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